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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

StID 4138 Diigion of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

August 1, 1994 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

i 510) 271-
Mr. Brian West (510) 4530

West & Associates
P.O. Box 5891
Vacaville, CA 95696

RE: Workplan Approval for 601 E. Vallecitos Rd, Livermore

Dear Mr. West:

I have completed review of the revisions proposed for the next
phase of field investigation at the above referenced site. The
workplan is acceptable and field work should commence by
September 19, 1994. Please notify this office at least 72 hours
prior to the start of field activities.

If you have any gquestions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6700.
Sincerely,

NS

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jaime Rios, Zone 7, QIC 80201
files

zone7.3
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July 21, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor # ghlat . Apecme. toodeplonn
Alameda, CA 94502
Attn: Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

SUBJECT: SUBMITTAL OF REVISIOCNS TO WORKPLAN, SWI PROJECT, DEL VALLE
WATER TREATMENT FACILITY, 601 E. VALLECITOS ROAD, LIVERMORE;
StID 4138

Dear Ms. Chu,
West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc. has received your

correspondence of July 8, 1994 regarding the workplan cited above. Your
timely review of our workplan is appreciated. We concur with all Ffive

of your comments to our plan. We therefore revise our workplan as
follows:

1. Proposed borings 1 and 2 are deleted.

2. Boring 5 will be continuously cored to 50 feet below ground

surface; or until groundwater is encountered; or until encountering
auger refusal.

3. If groundwater is encountered in boring 5, a grab sample will be
collected by bailer. The sample shall be analyzed for TPH-diesel
and BTXE in a DHS certified laboratory.

4. All soil samples containing obvious contamination will be analyzed
for TPH-diesel, BTXE and PNA's in a DHS certified laboratory.

5. Our proposal to collect a water sample from well 1+00 is deleted.
Please consider this letter as a formal addendum to our workplan. For

any additional information I can be contacted at (707) 451-1360.

Yours truly,

Brcoon ) LK

Brian W. West PE

President

West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc.
BWW/es

PHONE: (707) 451-1360 « P.O. BOX 5891, VACAVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95696



StID 4138
July 7, 1994

Mr. Brian West

West & Associates
P.0.Box 5891
Vacaville, CA 95696

RE: Workplan Addendum for 601 E. Vallecitos R4, Livermore

Dear Mr. West:

I have completed review of West & Associates’ June 1994 Proposed
Site Assessment Workplan for the above referenced site. Upon
review of the workplan and the case file, it is noted that an
error was made in the labelling of soil samples collected at the
time of the tank removal. The fill end of the tank was toward
the south, that is, so0il sample SN-2 and S$~1 were collected from
the south end of the former tank pit. Therefore, changes are
reguired in your workplan. My recommendations are as follow:

1. Boring 1 and 2 are not necessary,

2. Boring 5 should be continuouly cored to 50’ below ground
surface, or first encountered groundwater, whichever is

less,

3. A grougjgater grab sample should be collected from Boring
5, if¢¥ndountered,

4. Soil with obvious contamination should also be analyzed for
PNAs, and

5. It does not appear necessary to sample well 1+00 which is
at least 200 feet from the former tank pit.

If these recommendations are acceptable to you, please send an
ammended workplan to this office by July 29, 1994. Our office
has moved to: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor, Alameda, CA
94502, Our phones are not yet connected, but I may be reached at
(510) 271~4330. Please do not hesitate to call if you have any
questions or comments about the content of this letter.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cce Jaime Rios, Zone 7, QIC 80201
files (zone7.2)



RESEARCH SITES LISTING

- —————————— Date 01/07/94
Page 62
Contract Receipt DATE DEPOSIT
Zip Site Address City Facility Name I/ Site# f # //f Number TYPE INSP REC'D  #TANKS COMPLETED
=TT meTmmrasssssossssssssosrs SSmsan mosmmsassarsssmsamsos I === [ memne- Iy wmmmme- wmsr  emwe  wssrosee sesos moeomwes
94607 2525 Cypress St. Ozkian Kantor's Warehouse/ Furnitu f/ 528 7 206 [// 542328 R DB 05710789 i}

Total # of Deposits Reported: 1
Tatal # of Tanks Reported: 110 for DB

TYPES: R - Removal I - Installation M -~ Mitigation P - Permit Inspection
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS, INC.
May 25, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Attn: Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

SUBJECT: SWI PROJECT, DEL VALLE WATER TREATMENT FACILITY, 601
E. VALLECITOS ROAD, LIVERMORE; StID 4138

Dear Ms. Chu,

West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc. has been retained by the
Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, to
prepare a SWI workplan for the above referenced site., West & Associates
has prepared acceptable SWI workplans for submittal to the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health in the past.

We are currently in the process of collecting site background
information. It is anticipated that a completed SWI workplan will be
submitted to your office by June 15, 1994,

If you have any questions please call me at (707) 451-1360. We look
forward to working with you to develop an appropriate SWI project.

Yours truly,

Oubin, L. oK

Brian W. West PE
West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc,

BWW/es

cc: Mr. Jaime Rios, Zone 7 Water Agency

PHONE: (707) 451-1360 * P.O. BOX 5891, VACAVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95696
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5397 PARKSIDE DRIVE ¥ PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 34888 & (510) 484-2600

April 27, 1%84

Mr. Brian W. West, P.E.

West & Agsociates
Environmental Eungineers, Inc.
P.O. Box 5891

Vacaville, CA 95698

Pear Mr. West:

Zone 7 Water Agency is pleased to accept your proposal to prepare
a site investigation workplan for our recent underground tank
removal project at Del valle Water Treatment Plant. As per our
letter of March 2, 1994, this investigation shall follow the
rquirements of the Alaneda County Department of Environmental
Health.

This letter serves as your notice to proceed pending your recelpt
and execution of a purchase order contract. Your letkter of April
8, 1994 gtated that you reguire a 21-day performance period to
pProperly research and prepare an approved workplan document.

This is our expectatlon as soon as the contract ls executed.

We appreciate your submittal of a proposal for this work, and we
look forward to working with you.

Please contact Jaime Rios at extension 245 with any guestions you
may have regarding this matter.

Very truly yours,

e 6

ames P. Horen
Chief, Water Facilities Section

JR:bkm
cc:  J. Killingstad
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS, INC.
April 5, 1994

Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Zone 7

5997 Parkside Dr.

Pleasanton, CA 94588

attn: Mr. Jaime Rios

SUBJECT: PROPOSAL TO PREPARE SITE INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN, DEL VALLE
WATER TREATMENT PLANT, LIVERMORE

West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc., in affiliation with All
Chemical Disposal, Inc., is pleased to submit our proposal to prepare a
workplan to investigate contamination at a former underground tank site
at the Del Valle Water Treatment Plant in Livermore. Our proposal was
developed based on information contained in the "Tank Removal Report"
prepared by Light Air & Space (January 1994), as well as correspondence
received by 2one 7 from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
dated March 4, 1994,

Specifically, we propose to prepare a workplan in conformance with
Alameda County specifications (ie "Appendix A, Workplan for Initial
Subsurface Investigation) and respond to any review comments in order to
obtain workplan approval. Additionally, we will prepare and submit to
Zone 7 a detailed cost estimate for workplan implementation.

Our fee proposal to prepare, submit and obtain workplan approval,
$1,800, is inclusive of all labor, travel and materials. We propose a
fixed price type contract agreement.

The March 4, 1994 correspondence from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency specified a deadline of April 18, 1994 for submittal of
your workplan., We recommend requesting a time extension before that
date. We will require a 21 day performance period to properly research
and prepare an approved workplan document.

West & Associates has prepared over 25 approved workplans for
investigation of underground tank related contamination, including
workplans approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.
I have enclosed a copy of our Statement of Qualifications for your
reference.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to Zone 7. For any
additional information please contact me at (707) 451-1360.

PHONE: (707) 451-1360 » P.O. BOX 5891, VACAVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95696



WESTH
ASSOC[A’I ES
ZONE 7 SITE INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN PROPOSAL, Page 2

Yours truly,

B . L

Brian W, West PE
Registered Civil Engineer CA 32319 (expires 12/31/96)
West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc.

Enclosure: '"'Statement of Qualifications"
BWW/es

cc: Dave Escover, All Chemical Disposal, San Jose

BWW




ALAMEDA COUNTY

/s
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
T DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controt Board
StID 4 Division of Clean Water Programs
138 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
March 4, 1994 Oakland, CA 94621

) ) (510) 271-4530
Mr. Jaime Rios
Zone 7 Water Agency
5997 Parkside Dr
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: SWI at 601 E. Vallecitos Rd., Livermore 94550

Dear Mr. Rios:

I have completed review of Light, Air and Space’s January 1994
Tank Removal Report for the above referenced site. When a 2,000
gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) was removed, soil
samples collected from native soil beneath the UST exhibited up
to 120 ppm TPH-D, 27 ppb toluene and did not detect benzene,
ethylbenzene or xylenes. The fill end of the pit was
overexcavated to a depth of 16’ where soil collected exhibited 75
ppn TPH-D and did not detect BTEX.

At this time additional investigations are required to determine

if groundwater has been impacted by the fuel release at the site.
Such an investigation shall be in the form of a 8o0il, Groundwater
Investigation, or SWI. The information gathered by the SWI will

be used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The SWI must be conducted in

accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and Article 11

of Title 23, California Code of Regulations. The major elements
of such an investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix
A.

The SWI proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for RWQCB "sign off." All reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist,
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, S8ection 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.



Jamie Rios Page 2
re: SWI at 601 E, Vvallecitos
March 4, 1994

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530,

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

Qc: files

zone7.1l
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

12/21/93

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry

(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: f SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID ! 4138
SITE NAME: Zone 7 Water Agency DATE REPORTED : 12/21/93
ADDRESS @ 601 E Vallecitos Rd DATE CONFIRMED: {2¥1jha%
CITY/ZIP : Livermore 94550 MULTIPLE RPs : n

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: s CONTRACT STATUS: 4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: & DATE COMPLETED: 12/21/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
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DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Attn. Jamie Rios
COMPANY NAME: Zone 7 - Water Agency
ADDRESS: 5997 Parkside Dr.
CITY/STATE: Pleasanton, C A 94688
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LoP DATE LOP DATE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
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80 Swan Way, #200
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{415) 271-4320
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DEPARTIAENT OF ENVIRONMENTS, HEA{TH
Hazardous Materials Dvision

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakiand, CA 84621

(510) 271-4320

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PROCESS IN ALAMEDA COUNTY

Dear Property Owner/Contractor:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous

Materials Division, requires the following steps to be taken for the

removal of underground storage tanks within its jurisdiction. Each

step must be completed, and in the order shown, to ensure efficient

review of your closure plan. - The County's enforcement authority

derives from Title 23 of the california Code of Regulations (CCR),

Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code, and a letter of agreement

with the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, and

applies to underground storage tank removals within all parts of the -
county except for the cities of Berkeley, San Leandro, Hayward,;

Newark, Union City, Fremont, and Pleasanton. These cities administer .
their own- underground storage tank programs and have their .own

requirements. .

1. Obtain a blank Underground Tank Closure Plan from this -
office.

2. Complete the Underground Tank Closure -Plan and attach the
requested supporting documents (i.e., a site safety.:plan;-a
facility plot plan; copy of contractors hazardous materials .
license; and a copy of the contractor's worker's compensation.
insurance certificate with 'the site .address and certificate'.
‘expiration date typed-on it). Instructions for filling out the:
plan are attached to the plan blank. .

3. Submit three copies -of both the. completed plan:.and the
attachments to this office. A deposit must also be submitted at
this time. The deposit, authorized by Section 3-141.6 of the
Alameda County Ordinance Code, pays for the .time. spent. by
Hazardous Materials Specialists on the tank closure project.
Deposit fee schedules are available at .our office. Should the
project be complex and time consuming, additional deposit money
will be requested. Any unused deposit money will be refunded to
the property owner or his/her de51gnee at the close of the
proiject.

4. We will review the Closure Plan within 30 days of plan receipt
and contact you if there are deficiencies. Once the Plan is
satisfactorily completed, we will stamp the plans and notify
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Site Contact: Geréld Dewitt
Engineer: Jamie Rios

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
« %= » complete according to attached instructions * % &

usiness Name __Zone 7 Water Agency

usiness Owher

Zone 7 Water Agency

ite Address 601 East Vallecitos Road

city _Livermore, CA

zip 94530 Phone _510-447-6772...

3. Mailing Address _3997 Parkside Dr.

city _Fleasanton

zip 94588 phone 510-484-2600 X245

4. Land Owner _ Zone 7 Water Agency

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Address _5997 Parkside Drive

Zone 7 Water Agency

city, State Pleasanton,CA Zip 94388

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CALOO0110164
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§. Contractor AlL Chemical Dispo.sal, Inc.

Address ’ 941 Bél"ryeSSé. Rd. s Suite D

city _San Jose, CA 95133 Phone 408-453-1660

License Type  _ENG A/HAZ 1D 559864

sEffective Januery 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contracters to atso hold
Hazardous Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the agpropriste contractors license type.

7. Consultant _ Light. Air & Space Construction

Address " 4985 Avery Court

city _San Jose, CA 95136 Phone 408-463-0171

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Dave Cuthridge Title _Quwner
Phone 408-463-0171

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan One

Length of piping being removed under this plan _ less than 20

Total number of tanks at facility _One

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

=% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied Oil & Pumping EPA I.D. No. CAT080014277

Hauler License No. Z-"f’n License Exp. Date 7 ‘5l“fi:f

address _P.0O. Box 32128

city _San Jose state CA zip 95152

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name ‘QQ:Q/-P\__Q__,(‘(A QMU\L&S EPA I.D. No. CWZX
Address 553 l{)d. Bl 52 § g '
city Yo oSan j state CA__ zip A532¢2

rev 3/92 -2 -



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _ All' Chemical Disposal, Inc. _ EPA I.D. No. CAD982492399

Hauler License No. _2914 License Exp. Date Nov. 1994
Address 941 Berryessa Rd., Suite D

city San Jose State __C_A__ Zip o133

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _Erickson:Inc. EPA I.D. No. CADO09466392
Address 255 Parr Boulevard ’
city Richmond state CA gzip 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Dave Escover

Company All Chemical Disposal, Inc.

Address 941 Berryessa Rd.,Suite D

city San Jose state CA__  2ip _95133 Phone 408-453-1660

12. Laboratory

Address _ 2239 Omega Rd. #1

city __San Ramon state _CA zip _94583

State certification No. 1094

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? VYes [ ] No [XT

I1f yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Empﬁv tagg_contenté, rimse once on site using water, pump residual for

disposal, and deposit 200 1lbs. of dry ice to tank

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etec.)
2,000 gal. | Tark was used as Diesel
backup for the
electrical generator. |Soil - Soil beneath the
tank.
> Barssld 1-2 feet below
native soil/
backfill
interface.
Groundwater - Water sample
(If encountered) from excavation.

one soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.
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' Excavated/Stockpiled Seil

stockpiled Soil Sampling Flan
Volume . N
(Estimated} lgm([& /50 C\( ,@w CLuafoéaJL
20-50 Cub;c Yards 1 sample per 20 cubic yards L%%p‘(LUEyKJ

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting. .

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitatien reporting limits should be followed., &=
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Diesel Soil Sample: Soil: as
TEH, Cal LUFT Mamal TPH 3550 Be#®. Required
- BTX & E 8020 for DHS
@;LGQ( certified
| laboratories
Water:
TPH D
GCFID (3510)
BIK & B 602
or 624

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan- (See Instructions) s

rev 3/92 -5 -



o R N vy 4 W 2707 2 b WL T WAL LG LA

g‘a’d TH10L UL W DAV WwY A T b a M
Name of Insurer Golden Eagle Insurance

s

L5, submit Plot Plan (Ses Instivetions) .
20. Enclosa Deposit (See Instructians)

21. Report asy leaks or soptamination to thia offine within 5 2ays of
dlscovery. Tha yepurt zhall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Coptamination Site Repart form. (see Insizuctiona)

22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of tha
tank ramoval. This report must contain all tha informaticn listed
in item 22 of the instrustions.

T declars that to the bhest of my knowledge and pallief tha statenents and
informatiop previded ahove are cozrrect und troe.

I understand that infoxmatiom in addition ta that providad above n2y ha
naeded in order to cbtain 2an eappraval from &ha pepartment of
Pnvironmental Health and that ne work is ta begin on this project until
this plan is approvad.

T understand that any changes in deslgn, natarials or equipment will vold
this plan if pricr approval is not obtained.

£ understand that all work paxformed during this project will be done in
comgpliance with all applicable OsHA (Ocoupational Safaty and Health
Adminigtration) reaguiremants concarning persornel health and saiety. I
undarstand that gite and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner oz his agent and that this responsiblility is not
thared nor assumed by the county of Alameda,

once I have receivsd my atamped, accepted alosurs plan, I will conbact
the project Hasardous Haterials gpeaialist at least thres working 4ays in
advance of pite worX to schedule the required inspeations.

Signaturs of Contragtay
Nama (please type)- Paul Dopmert
8ignaturae —,[%;:-! _/1 ) K/FMAW
Dats 12~7-7>

)( signature of Elte Ownar or Qperaktoxr

¥ame (please type} _JI% Horen

Signature #ﬁ %\éf\

pate 12/7/93

rav 392 - F =
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CFRTIFIC OF INSu E 96/18/93
H Inky LEXTEFTCNTE I9 J90UL0 1S o RALILY §F INTUINRTLOR
MICOR INSURANCE BROKERS, IMC. | Xb RCGATs 0hod vos CEETIFICATE MOLOER. TRIS CERTIFICATE MAES MOT Aigm,

EXTEND 08 ALTER THE CavERALE SFEIRDER BY TRE POLICIES FELMY,
2825 @ateway Placs 4119
Sgn Jose, cX '

9511 COMPANIES AFFORDING COQV
PHHEA®S8~453-8222 ERASE
Je L1 CONPRAY LEVIEI A COMMERCE ¢ INBUSTRY
COXPLRY LETTER B NATIONAL UMIGN
All Chemical Disposal, Inec. - —
8341 Berrysssa Road, sSulte p CONMINT LETTER C GOLDEN EAGLE INSURANCE CONPANY
2an Jose, CA ——— ——
85133 COXMINY LETTER D

CIRPANY RETTIR E

) COVERALES ln----t-tuu---suos---nn-uin-n-:-----n---:an-asu-----no-ln---c-----.-:aqaa:-::---uo--;: s
TNLS IS T4 CEXTIFY TRAT PaLLCIES OF TUSBRARCE LISTED BELOV JAVE DEEY 18303 T¢ TRE ININRES MADED 2BOVE FiA TXE paLIcY
SERIOD TNDTCATED. NETWITHSTARAING sAY REQNXALTERT, TEER 08 CONOITINN OF AWY CoITRACT BR QTHER GOCINENT WITH RESMECT o
VRICR THIS CERTIFICATE NAY 8T Its¥fp o RAT PEATATN, TRE INSUIARCE AFFORDED DY VAE POLICIES DESCRIDES ALREIR IS SINIEET O
BLL TERMS, €XCLUSTORS, 430 COMDTTIONS 3F SscH POLICIES. LISITS SEOWX NAT DAVE REEN BEgwers 8 A1 CLALNS,

¢ TYPE OF THSUAMNCE PILICY MIRIER PILICY EFF | p3LICY £17 ALL LIAITS IF Taossarss
i It MTE
GENERAL LIABILITY o GEKERAL ASGREGATE  |1008
[X] CONNERCIAL GEX LIMITUITY {elcCM3464302 12/01/92 12701 /53 | mois-carr(urs ast. | 1888
Al | 1 {X] cLilns maae [ I gL, PERS. §OADVA. INlURTiiean
[} 0MER's ¢ contaacyens EACH DCCHIRENCE 1008
PROTECTIVE
FIRE JAMASE
(] {any aME FIRE) 56
[1 REOICAL EXPERSE
{INf ONE PERSDN) s
AUTOMOBILE LIAB 65t saue
ANY ATTR EA 2771s68 2/931/92 N2/01/93 | st vy
A ALL BUNED AZYDS L , / u / / (PER PEASOR)
SCIEDRLED APTaS .
AIgEe AWTAS . BIOLLY TAINAY
AON-QURED ABTAS (€8 ACCIOENT)
RME LInBILITY
fellstien Mlav. MOrERTY
" {Excess LIABILITY EACK 06C | ARGREEATE
[ } QRARELEA SRR
§THED THAX WNISELIA PR |
K WORKERS® COWP PUC 227547-89 6702/93 B6/u1/sa lreae™ EACH ACt
] -
el AND 1' 1800  MStsE-pellcy imir
ENPLOYERS® LIAR 1000  BISEASE-EALH EXPLOVEE
e gg{'ﬂnon CPL 716-§7-33 2/91/92 2701793 [1e08 EACY Loss
LIABXLITY CLAINS nADE F' 109e TATaL AL tosse

RESCRIPTION OF OPERAVIONSLOCATIONS/VERICLES/SPECIAL ITHNS

%
3} CERTIFICATE DOLIER (mee 3 CANCELLATIN

»a f2se
SHOULD ANY OF THE A0OVE DESCITNED PaLICIE Bt CANCELLED sZramt 7af 11-
PIRATION DATE TRIRISF, TRE I434INs CORPANE 4Itt £NOEAYOR T4 M1L 3@
: DAYS URITTEN 2OTICE TH Taf CERTIFICATE NOLYER NABED 7O TAZ LEFT, §UT
FRILURE TO XAIL 39¢R NOTICE smilL TIPPSE 20 9LIEATION 0 wTMtiIvY o
AT EIER DFOR TAE CONPARY, I3 ASERLS n,umssmurj

- . Ep AEMSESEETATIVE . - L -
:lmuu . “ e, /

%
rd SC2B-ESP-50r SADICH “SNI 20DIM L95:8T E6, £2 N
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, Stute of Galiforniy
Uontractors State Wi MBoard
' L ‘ I
Pursuant lo Chapler 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Prolessions Cocle |
and the Rules and Repulations of the Contractors Slate License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

ol . S ALL CHHEMICAL DISPOSAL INC
SN Tt e "

oy MY

lo engage in'the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classificalion(s): -
. . DEPARTMENT OF
A - General Engineering Contractor
: . . Wilness my hand and seal this day,
R | August 16, 1990 ' N
RN | KRN BRI P LA . .
e | il e . . y .
IR [ R TR Issucd August 7, 1990 M %
" ‘E.: - oyt ,; i - '-_Q e
l{> - Signature of Licensee Registrar of Conlractors/
e gy -
Dcf.../' ’j' %l 599864
T T This licene s the property of the Registrar of Contract , is nol
Signature of License QUalifier  yansirable, ndl shall b vrurned to e Kot 1o s 10 License Number
TN (o ) " when suspended, revokest, or invalidated for any reason, 11 becomes
TG voitl i not renewed,

1424 IREV, 1an
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‘4

STATE OF CAUFORMIA

‘ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD
Ly, DEPAXTMENT OF
| qm r"/f{ﬂ-’/{/ﬁ)f(/ Qﬂﬂ/f-’/f/
' / [/
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CERTIFICATION
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
o , . the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certif y that the following qualifying person
RTINS :,z,:i,.;:gﬁs*ii;..has successfully completed the hazardous substances removal and remedia actions
s BN A exaimination, © - - '
.‘.’:'s:a‘ﬂﬁ!i:ﬁ?r'l‘ ' i R ~
L :l L
_:.!;t, !:‘v‘ v
5 W,
: e 5

3 e o 5_% _Qualifier:  ""pavID FRANCIS EScovEr

3 CONIRACIORS .
"- %, .‘j License No.: 599864
"‘J"';..‘;o..-"..\\\"

WA\\\“‘

& Namestyle:  aLL cieMicaL pisposar, wc.
WITNESS my haned and offiinl senf this

day of This eeriilication Is the propedy of the

4TH Ve OCTOBER » 1990 Registrar of  Conlractors, Js  nat
Do R 2 . trunsferabde, ard shall hr eetusiied (o the
Negiatear of Contrarior 1MW (7 0) Reglstrar upon demand when swspended,

voked, or Invalldated lor any reason,

00 00 g g
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O ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTIFICATION
\ Y 4 OF HAZARDOUS WASTE ACTIVITY
This is to acknowledge that sou lavee filed o Notifiention of | lnzardous Waste Activily for
the installation located nt the adedress shown in the hox below (o comply with Section 010
ufl.hq Resouree Conavrvation ntul Recovers AetyROCRA)L Your FPA ldentificution Number
for that installation appenrs in the hox heliwe, The KA Tdentifiention Number mus! be
included on all shipping munitesis for ramsposting hazoardous wastes: on all Annual
Reports that geneentors of hnzardons wiste, and owners ind operators of hazardous waste
; _ trentment, stornge und disposal Tuvilities must file with KI'A: on all applieations for a
: .. Federal Huzardous Waste Permits aned other hanzardous wiste management reports und
o o ...+ documents required under Sublitle C of RCRA,
" S I ePatD.NUMAER el | CADOP2 492799 RETAIN POR RECORDS
ETTOVER DAVID 4084531660
. AL CHEMICAL DISPOSAL [Ne
. Y "MI5 BERRYRSCH RD BTF 4
) . SAN Joar CA 95133
) .
v B .:‘ . "".: . MSTALIAIIONABDRHI h' “l‘i BERRYES&* RD ETR '-:‘
; ‘ 95133




STATE OF CA!.!FORNIA—ENWRONMENTAL PAOTECTION AGENCY 1 :

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

400 P Street, 4th Floor
P.0. Box 806

Sacramaento, CA 95812.0806

(916) 324-2430

**%  HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPCRIER REGISTRATION %

}aME AND ADDRESS OF REGISTERFD TRANSPORTER:

All Chemical Disposal, Inc.
941-D Berryessa Road
San Jose, CA 95133

TRANSPORTER REGISTRATION NO: 2914
EXEIRATION DATE: November 30, 1993

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FIRM NAMED ABOVE IS DULY
REGISTERED TO TRANSFORT HAZARDOUS WASTE IN THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF
CHAPIER 6.5, DIVISION 20 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE AND
DIVISIN 4.5, TITILE 22 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGUIATIONS.

THIS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST EE USED IN OOJUNCTION
WITH VEHICIES AND/OR CONTAINERS WHICH HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED
PURSUANT TO SECTION 25169.1, HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE, OR A
VARIANCEISSUEDBY'IBEDEPARDENI‘OFTO}C[CSUM‘S
CONTROL FOR HIGHWAY TRANSFORT WITH THE EXCEPTIONS OF
TRANSFCRT SOLELY BY WATER, RAIL OR AIR.

THIS REGISIRATION CERTIFICATE MJUST BE CARRIED IN ’.‘[!'E
VEHICLE USED TO TRANSFORT HAZARDOUS WASTE.

N‘! ! é !E!!!:Z PETE WILSON, Governor
-‘ ‘5
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This is a receipt for payment, NOT an invoice. No remittance is raquir&galzg‘ E et -t e e ""
.BUSINESS NAME . TYPE mus/sgtomeas/ . EXPIRATIONQATE .
ALL CHEKICAL DISPOSAL INC 7399 | 655"} 31-NAR=9&_. |
BUSINESS ADDRESS RECEIPT ISSUE DATE DISTRICT NO. I(?I.ﬂ}l; BUSINESS UCENSE TAX PAID
941 3ERRYESSA RD O\, 0 C
SAN JOSE, CA 95133 ‘1030 '""'"""".’"”""07*'&?2*9'3,‘?}}& 22 $ 1’50.00 : et
e o < U c:arxncue 'S

CITYOFSANJOSE . | ;; No;oaa‘:zsi-sg»:: o ‘&38129194
BUSINESS CERTIFICATE Lz

T““’ e recon oot '“&e‘m""‘?%""‘" “a%%“ﬁifﬁ cari 23?"“ *‘f;,:%iﬁe o 'eﬁli""d S*hec’ a"'?cé.—;.m
58 Muricipa OF. pa of busingss’ usiiess address indicate reon, .
s Mwm\out verdjcalion*that -th ly!aama m.b;aef éxengbteuiﬂmﬂ ncexm& ue:angra ‘esuance: o &m} 4
 her cﬁggate of’ o wlaws 1
fmarice with the:ci lng/fri
ot date - shown.'ANNUAL TAX

T TRANSFERABLE
OR ASSIGNASLE




All Chemical Disposal inc,

A ORI L

SITE SAFETY MEETING

PROJECT: 35458 , TDATE:
CLIENT: ZONE 7 FLOOD CONIROL CONTACT: CERALD DEWITT

LOCATION: 601 E, VALLECITOS RD., LIVFRMORE

.EMERGENCY RESPONSE INFORMATION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Ciab Pack Elconsolidation Csampling  [dTank Removal
Ebecontamination L_.Excava:iou Ebther

Client Emergency Number:_-Q-

Fire Department/EMTZ 211

Local Medical Facility/Hospital:_s ot MEDICAL CENTER
Evacuation Route;__ TOWARDS THE GRAVEL ROAD

Location of Safety Shower/Eye Wash? IN THE TANK PAD ARFA

SITE CHARACTERIZATION: (*More exteusive site characterization required)
U Unknown Situation*
£ confined Space Enoy*
DPotcntially Explosive Situation*
O IDLH Couditions®
[:]Oxygen Deficiency (<19.5%)*
O Potential exposure over TLV or PEL*
DExtrcmelylAcutely Hazardous Materials

m;hemical Hazards (circle as appropriate)

Flammables Reactives Incompatibles Acids Bases Poisons
Carcinogens Other: POSSIBLE DEISEL, FUMES

Physical Hazards (circle as appropriate)

Heavy Objects Overhead Hazards Tripping/Falling Hazards
Debris Other:
(X Other Hazards (circle as appropriate)
Heat Siresg Noise
Fire/Explosion Spills Other,

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT: (*Extensive site characterization required
CJLevEL A: Highest level of respiratory, skin, and eye protection reguired®
CILEVEL B: Level A respiratory protection; lower level skin protection required*
BILEVEL C: Level B skin protection; lower level of respiratory protection (air

purifying respirator)
OLEVELD: No respiratory protection required; minimal skin protection required

Respiratory Body Protection Eye Protection Hand Protection
Protectlion K] Ciom éSa{gty Glasses Ioner Gloves
| SCBA/SAR [ Tyvek suit [} Goggles O coteon
B Respiraqr, fpimat) [T Poly-Tyvek LI Face Shieta Bl Latex
Cartridges: e vrerssary )] Other: 0 other: O“E f"‘::‘
cather

Other PPE Required: HARD HAT O Nitrite

Dl Latex

D ower:
PROJECT LEADER:
FIELD OPERATIONS PERSONNEL: r ’



Reporting Accidents/Injuries/Iinesses

: Any accident, injury, or illness which is related to on the job activity is to be

( reported to a supervisor immediately. The President, Vice-President, and
designated personnel will investigate all incidents resulting in an accident, injury or
illness. Based on the investigation, operating procedures, safe practices, and other
activities may be modified, including, but not limited to this Health & Safety Plan.

Any accident, injury, or illness which may involve a workman's compensation
insurance claim will be reported to the All Chemical Disposal, Inc. insurance carrier
as soon as possible after the incident occurred.

Any incident resulting in lost time or death, will be reported to Cal/OSHA, as well
as to the workman's compensation insurance company.

I1V. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE) PROGRAM

Most All Chemical Disposal, Inc. projects involve working in hazardous situations,
In those cases, personal protective clothing and equipment will be provided by All
Chemical Disposal, Inc., at no cost to the employee. All PPE and clothing shall
conform to American National Standards Institute (ANST).

All Chemical Disposal, Inc. will ensure that the design & quality of PPE are
adequate to fulfill its function prior to an item being purchased or used.

All Chemical Disposal, Inc. will evaluate the effectiveness of this PPE Program on
at least an annual basis.

Supervisor responsibilities:

No work shall be done until specified PPE is used,

Setting example by wearing PPE,

Equipping employees/visitors with appropriate PPE,

Demonstrating proper use of PPE, and

Requiring proper fitting, adjustment, maintenance of PPE and prompt
replacement of PPE that is wom out or damaged

Selection of PPE

Personal protective equipment shall be selected and used, based on an evaluation of
the performance characteristics of the PPE relative to the requirements and
limitations of the site, the task specific conditions and duration, and the hazards and
potential hazards identified at the site.

1 There are four levels of personal protection, depending upon the working :
) conditions. These levels have been set up as Levels A, B, C, and D, with Level A
equipment worn for the most hazardous working situation. Combinationsof - °
personal protgetive equipment other than those described for Levels A, B, C, and D
protection, as outlined in Appendix A, may be more appropriate and may be used to
provide the proper level of protection.

The level of protection provided by PPE selection shall be increased when
. additional information on site conditions indicates that increased protection is
SO necessary to reduce employee exposures below permissible exposure levels for

Health and Safety Plan Page d
March, 1993
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hazardous substances and health hazards. Likewise, the level of protection
provided may be decreased when additional information or site conditions show
that decreased protection will not result in hazardous exposures to employees.

Medical Considerations

The use of PPE can often create significant worker hazards, such as heat stress,
physical and psychological stress, and impaired vision, mobility and
communication. Personal protection will be carefully selected to provide adequate
protectiém. Over protection as well as under protection can be hazardous and will
be avoided.

Before beginning any project, the project leader will discuss medical considerations
such as heat stress, impaired mobility, etc., with employees before commencing
work. Project leader will review signs and symptoms of exposure, heat stress, and
other hazards related to the wearing of PPE.

Types of Personal Protective Equipment

All PPE is supplied and distributed to personnel requiring such protection. Any
employee needing training in the proper use and fit of PPE will be provided such
training by the project leader. It is the responsibility of the employees to maintain
equipment as clean. All PPE that is not disposable is to be decontaminated after
use, and stored such that the it remains in good condition. Personnel of All
Chemical Disposal, Inc. are issued safety bags, cleansing supplies, and platic bags,
etc., so that personal protection may be stored appropriately. All PPE must be
inspected at least before and after each use. Equipment is to be repaired or replaced
when it becomes defective or worn out,

Eye Protection

All Chemical Disposal, Inc. provides approved eye protection to all personnel
working on operations requiring such protection. For operations requiring the use
of safety glasses where glare or prolonged exposure to sunlight will hinder
performance or safety, tinted safety glasses will be provided. Coverall type
goggles or other approved protection will be provided for wear over personal
prescription lenses when the exposure to eye liazards is for relatively short periods
of time. Face shields are provided where there is a moderate risk of flying
particulate or splashes of corrosive liquids. When the work environment involves

exposure to cherical vapors, splashes, intense heat, or highly particulate matter,
the use of contact lenses is restricted. &

Contact lenses do not provide eye protection. For occupational use, contact lenses  *
must be used in conjunction with appropriate safety glasses/goggles. '

Eye protection should be stored so as to minimize scratching, Eye protection will
be replaced as necessary when they become scratched. -

Y

Head Protection

All construction work areas and at locations where employees are exposed to injury

from falling materials, protective hard hats meeting ANSI standards will be
e provided. Hard hats are to be replaced if they become cracked or contaminated ...
el such that they cannot be decontaminated. ) S
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Foot Protection

Steel toe safety shoes and/or boots are provided by All Chemical Disposal, Inc..
These shoes are to be worn when working in an operation where foot protection is
required. Chemical resistant, steel toe boots are provided by All Chemical
Disposal, Inc., and are to be worn as appropriate.

When shoes and/or bogts show signs of wear such that exposure to chemicals is
possible, they are to be put out of service, and a new pair purchased.

Body Protection

All Chemical Disposal, Inc., provides cloth coveralls and lab coats, as well as
disposable tyvek and poly tyvek coveralls for body protection. Body protection is
to be worn during all chemical operations. It is to be replaced whenever it is torn
such that exposure is possible. Used, non-disposable clothing is to be placed in a
specified location at All Chemical Disposal, Inc., for professional cleaning.

Disposable clothing is to be discarded either in the regular trash, or managed as
hazardous waste, depending upon the contamination of the clothing.

Other types of body protection will be provided by All Chemical Disposal, Inc., as
required by the field operation.

Hand Protection

Gloves are to be worn during all field operations. All Chemical Disposal, Inc.,
provides leather, cloth, various poly/rubber gloves to personnel. Selection of the
type of glove to be worn will be based on the type of potential exposure at the
worksite. Project leaders will assist employees in selection of proper gloves.

Gloves are to be replaced whenever ripped or as needed to prevent possible
exposure. )

Ear Protection
Noise with an intensity of greater than 85 dBA over time can produce permanent
hearing impairment, a result of a combination 6f noise intensity and exposure time.

‘The ear should never be exposed to noise greater than 115 dBA for any length of
time.

Where reduction of noise at the source can not be achieved, individual hearing
protection must be used. All Chemical Disposal, Inc. will provide disposable ear
plugs to all employees requiring hearing protection. This type of protection should
be discarded after each use.

If a higher level of hearing protection is required, it will be provided.

Personal respiratory protection is provided to every All Chemical Disposal, Inc.
employee wherever there is a risk of overexposure to a hazardous material that
cannot be effectively controlled by means of local exhaust ventilation. Respiratory
protection is to be obtained through All Chemical Disposal, Inc.. . :

[E—
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Medical Approval. Everyone desiring to be fit with a respirator must obtain a
release from the All Chemical Disposal, Inc. selected physician. The release will

( certify that the employee does not have a physical condition that would preclude the
: employee’s safe use of such equipment. The certification must be renewed
annually.

Fit-Testing. All personnel requiring a respirator will be issued one for their
personal use, following a formal fit test to ensure that the appropriate respirator has
been issued to the employee. Fit test records will be maintained in the All Chemical
Disposal, Inc. files. -

ining. All personnel requiring use of a respirator will be trained in
-the use and limitations of respirators, as well as inspection and sanitation of the
respirator. The outline for respirator training is included as Appendix B.

User Liability. Employees are responsible for the proper use and care of the
respirator that has been issued to them. A short training session is given to the user
when the respirator is issued. At that time the user is instructed on proper fit,
cleaning and storing of the respirator.

OSHA has very specific rules governing the use of respirators. Failure of the
employee to observe the proper practices could result in serious consequences to the
employee and All Chemical Disposal, Inc..

Filter cartridges on the respirator are designed to remove specific chemical
contaminants from the breathing air. Each type of filter is color coded and
identified as to its intended application. The user must verify that the proper
cartridges are on the respirator before being used.

The respirator will NOT provide its rated level of protection when used with facial
hair. An attempt to do so is in violation of OSHA standards.

The respirator is issued as a personal protective device, intended for the exclusive
use of the person to which it was issued. The respirator should be replaced when it
becomes soiled with a material that cannot be removed with soap and water or when
it becomes damaged.

Supplied Air Respirators, Safe use of supplied air respirators such as a SCBA
requires the user to have special training (provided in the 40-hour OSHA training)
and to meet physical fitness standards.

Decontamination Procedures

_ Whenever disposable PPE has been used, it is to be disposed of as municipal waste
A . or hazardous waste, depending upon the contamination on the equipment.

Reusable PPE should be cleaned after each use. It should be inspected after - : :
cleaning to epeure that it is in good condition when it will be required again. If any- -
type of reusable PPE cannot be sufficiently decontaminated/cleaned, it is to be put

out of service and handled as appropriate.

Additional decontamination procedures will be project specific and will be outlined
as necessary in the Site Safety Meetings. :
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V. HAZARDS COMMUNICATION

Each employee at All Chemical Disposal, Inc. has the right to know the relative
hazards with the materials which which they work. The Hazards Communication
Plan is designed to provide guidance and training to employees who work with
potentially hazardous materials.

An ongoing inventory of all chemicals used by the company will be mairitained. It
will be designed to track materials as they come on-site and as they leave or are
consumed. This includes any waste that may come onto the site in the future).
Then inventory is required to accurately assess the operations for hazardous
materials and for employee training.

Hazardous Material Identification

All chemicals used by employees must be identified and classified as to the relative
hazard as rated by OSHA’s list of hazardous materials.

Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS)

The MSDS is the form used to provide the employee with information about a
hazardous material. Every supplier of chemicals is required to provide customers
with a copy of their MSDS. A central file of MSDSs for chemicals maintained by
All Chemical Disposal, Inc. is maintained in the office.

The manufacturer's original warning label on a chemical container must be legible at
all times. Containers not originally supplied by the manufacturer must be labeled
with a warmning message in compliance with 29 CFR 1910.1200d.

Hazard Communication Training for Employees

Employees working with chemicals must have been enrolled in chemical safety
training courses that teach the following

Provision of hazard communication standard

Hazardous materials in the workplace

Location of written plans and MSDS

Methods of detecting release of hazardous materials

Health effects of over exposure to materials

Protective measures used to limit exposure

V1. MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM

* & & & 0 @

All new employees working with hazardous materials and/or waste will receive a
complete physical examination by a physician chosen by All Chemical Disposal,
Inc.. The physical examination will include, but not be limited to, general health
exam, chest examination, lung capacity, urinalysis, blood analysis. The physician

must give a medical release for the employee to use a respirator. ‘ o ‘

- | o
All permanent employees who regularly work with hazardous chemicals and/or
waste will receive an annual physical examination, including the medical release for
respirator use,

Any employee who in a hazardous situation in which the employee may have been . ;
exposed to a hazardous material will be given the opportunity to go to an All
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Chemical Disposal, Inc. approved physician for medical observation and/or
treatment at no cost o the employee. The decision to seek medical attention may be
the employee or All Chemical Disposal, Inc. management. However All Chemical
Disposal, Inc. management will not deny the right of an employee who believes
medical attention is required. The physician is required to provide a written report to
All Chemical Disposal, Inc. related to the specific incident for which the employee
sought medical attention. _
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